

3-16-2016

State v. Richardson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44042

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Richardson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44042" (2016). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6619.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6619

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 44042
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	NEZ PERCE COUNTY NO. CR 2012-82
v.)	
)	
KYLE A. RICHARDSON,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE**

HONORABLE JAY GASKILL
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
State of Idaho
I.S.B. #6555

SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7353
322 E. Front St, Suite 570
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 334-2712

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	8
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Mr. Richardson’s Statutory And Constitutional Rights To A Speedy Trial Were Violated When The District Court Denied His Motion To Dismiss And Set The Case For Trial Four Years After The Information Was Filed.....	9
A. Introduction	9
B. The District Court Violated Mr. Richardson’s Right To A Speedy Trial As Guaranteed By The United States And Idaho Constitutions	10
1. The Four Year Delay Is Presumptively Prejudicial.....	12
2. The State’s Reasons For The Delay, Taken As A Whole, Do Not Justify The Delay	13
a. The State’s Continuance Delayed The First Trial Setting.....	14
b. The State Sought A Permissive Appeal Which Caused The Second Set Trial Date To Be Necessarily Vacated And Delayed The Case By Another Two Years.....	15
c. Mr. Richardson Asserted His Right To A Speedy Trial On February 2, 2015; Thus The District Court Erred In Concluding That Mr. Richardson’s Speedy Trial Rights Were Not Invoked Until June 24, 2015.....	16
d. Mr. Richardson Suffered Prejudice As A Result Of The Delay	17
3. Balancing.....	20

C. The District Court Violated Mr. Richardson’s Right To A Speedy Trial As Guaranteed By Idaho Statute.....	20
II. The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Richardson’s Motion To Dismiss Based On The State’s Failure To Comply With The 180-Day Deadline Under The Interstate Agreement On Detainers.....	21
A. Introduction	21
B. Standard Of Review	21
C. The District Court Erred In Denying Mr. Richardson’s Motion To Dismiss Based On The State’s Failure To Comply With The 180-Day Deadline Under The IAD	22
1. The State’s Misfeasance Excuses Mr. Richardson From Strictly Complying With The IAD Where The State Delayed In Having The Detainer Placed And The State And The District Court Affirmatively Misled Mr. Richardson As To His Obligations To Have Himself Transported To Idaho For Trial	27
a. The State Unreasonably Delayed In Having A Detainer Placed On Mr. Richardson	28
b. The Prosecutor And The District Court Affirmatively Misled Mr. Richardson As to The Process By Which He Could Resolve His Idaho Charges	30
2. A Warrant Is Equivalent To A Detainer In This Circumstance.....	30
3. Mr. Richardson Substantially Complied With The IAD’s Requirements	33
III. The District Court Erred In Admitting Evidence Of Mr. Richardson’s Prior Bad Acts.....	36
A. Introduction	36
B. Standard Of Review	37

C. The District Court Erred When It Admitted Testimony Of A Prior Bad Act Against Mr. Richardson Because The State Failed To Provide Timely Notice Of Its Intent To Introduce This Evidence; Because This Evidence Was Not Relevant To Any Material Issues At Trial, Other Than Propensity; And Because The Evidence Was More Prejudicial Than Probative.....	38
1. The District Court Erred In Admitting <i>Res Gestae</i> Evidence.....	39
2. The State Failed To Provide Timely Notice Of Its Intent To Use I.R.E. 404(b) Propensity Evidence.....	44
3. The District Court Erred In Admitting Evidence Of Prior Drug Transactions By Mr. Richardson Because This Evidence Was Not Relevant To Any Material Issue At Trial Other Than Propensity And Because The Potential Prejudice Of This Evidence Substantially Outweighed Any Probative Value That The Evidence May Have Had.....	46
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Ordered Mr. Richardson To Pay Restitution In The Absence Of Substantial Evidence To Support Such An Award.....	49
A. Introduction	49
B. Standard Of Review	49
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Ordered Mr. Richardson To Pay Restitution In The Absence Of Substantial Evidence To Support Such An Award	49
CONCLUSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	23
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	32
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	24
<i>Davidson v. Beco Corp.</i> , 114 Idaho 107 (1987)	38
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	12
<i>Fex v. Michigan</i> , 507 U.S. 43 (1993).....	25
<i>Monge v. People</i> , 406 P.2d 674 (Colo. 1965)	40
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	24
<i>Pyzer v. State</i> , 109 Idaho 376 (Ct. App. 1985).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Alvord</i> , 47 Idaho 162 (1928).....	40
<i>State v. Blackstead</i> , 126 Idaho 14 (Ct. App. 1994).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 135 Idaho 255 (2000).....	13, 21
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , No. 44176, 2017 WL 750590, *3 (Feb. 27, 2017)	51
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Idaho 828 (Ct. App. 2005)	11
<i>State v. Ehrlick</i> , 158 Idaho 900 (2015)	41
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011)	43
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 148 Idaho 679 (Ct. App. 2010)	47
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559 (2007)	44
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559 (2007)	37
<i>State v. Folk</i> , 151 Idaho 327 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Gauna</i> , 117 Idaho 83 (Ct. App. 1989)	38

<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 153 Idaho 253 (2012)	50
<i>State v. Goodrich</i> , 97 Idaho 472 (1976)	38, 47
<i>State v. Grist</i> , 147 Idaho 49 (2009)	37
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 133 Idaho 576 (Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>State v. Izatt</i> , 96 Idaho 667 (1975)	40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 148 Idaho 664 (2010)	37, 44
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 196 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25, 34
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 155 Idaho 1 (2013)	41
<i>State v. Kravolec</i> . No. 44250, 2017 Opinion No. 3 (Jan. 23, 2017).....	41
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 96 Idaho 474 (1975).....	13
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 144 Idaho 349 (Ct. App. 2007)	11
<i>State v. Mangum</i> , 153 Idaho 705 (Ct. App. 2012)	26, 27
<i>State v. McCool</i> , 139 Idaho 804 (2004).....	51
<i>State v. Meister</i> , 148 Idaho 236 (2009)	39
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 157 Idaho 838 (Ct. App. 2014)	40
<i>State v. Moe</i> , 581 N.W.2d 468 (N.D. 1998).....	34
<i>State v. Naranjo</i> , 152 Idaho 134 (Ct. App. 2011).....	47
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Idaho 132 (2014)	43
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993)	37
<i>State v. Reutzell</i> , 130 Idaho 88 (Ct. App. 1997).....	12
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 119 Idaho 594 (1991).....	39
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , 137 Idaho 35 (Ct. App. 2002).....	49
<i>State v. Risdon</i> , 154 Idaho 244 (Ct. App. 2012).....	11
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 427 So.2d 787 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. (1983).....	34

<i>State v. Sams</i> , 160 Idaho 917 (Ct. App. 2016).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 145 Idaho 225 (2008).....	45
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 119 Idaho 11 (Ct. App. 1990).....	33
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 858 F.2d 416 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993)	34
<i>State v. Stuart</i> , 113 Idaho 494 (Ct. App. 1987)	22
<i>State v. Talmage</i> , 104 Idaho 249 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Tapia</i> , 127 Idaho 249 (1995).....	38
<i>State v. Wavrick</i> , 123 Idaho 83 (Ct. App. 1992)	12
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 158 Idaho 167 (Ct. App. 2014).....	51
<i>State v. Young</i> , 136 Idaho 113 (2001).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Berg</i> , 2011 WL 3471216 (D. Guam 2011)	26, 34
<i>United States v. Dent</i> , 149 F.3d 180 (3rd Cir. 1998)	34
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	11
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 910 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 696 F.Supp. 1381 (D. Or. 1988).....	27
<i>Weller v. State</i> , 146 Idaho 652 (Ct. App. 2008).....	33

Statutes

I.C. § 19-106	20
I.C. § 19-3501	13, 20, 21
I.C. § 19-5001	<i>passim</i>
I.C. § 19-5304	50

I.C. § 37-2732(k)	50, 51
Indiana Code § 35-33-10.....	24

Rules

Idaho Appellate Rule 17	33
I.R.E. 401	47
I.R.E. 402	39, 41, 46
I.R.E. 403	36, 37, 38, 48
I.R.E. 404(b).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	10
United States Constitution, Art. I, §10, cl.3.....	24
IDAHO CONST. art I § 13.....	10

Additional Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1305 (6th ed. 1990)	40
1 KENNETH S. BROUN ET AL., MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 190, at 799 (John W. Strong, ed., 4th ed. 1992).....	40
http://www.methproject.org/answers/does-meth-affect-your-heart.html#Heart-in-Overdrive	4
Suggested State Legislation, Program for 1957	32
